*
brought to you by .{ CORE

View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

provided by Massey Research Online

Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.


https://core.ac.uk/display/148644412?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

“STUDENT VOICE”

Perceptions of the
Gifted Kids Programme Alumni

2000-2007

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
degree of

Master in Education

at Massey University,

Palmerston North, New Zealand.

Deborah Clark

2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to acknowledge and thank;

my GKP classes, who have been both my source of inspiration and motivation,

and who initiated my desire to undertake this research;

all the past GKP students who responded to my request and shared their

experiences and journey within the programme;

the staff and Trustees at the Gifted Kids Programme who have provided support

in a multitude of ways, especially the focus group;

my supervisors Tracy Riley and Alison Kearney who provided professional

guidance, expertise and encouragement through out this journey;

Robyn MacLeod for undertaking the focus group interviews and being incredibly

supportive of this whole project; and

Ash and Neihana for the way in which they unquestioningly provided me with

time, space and encouragement plus Nana and Koro for making that a reality!

11



ABSTRACT

Whilst there is some international research available regarding withdrawal programmes
and out-of-school options for gifted students, there is little information internationally or
nationally surrounding a withdrawal model that students can attend over an extended
period, nor information that details the perspectives of the participants involved. This
case study explored the effectiveness of a nationwide New Zealand out-of-school gifted
education provider. It investigated the experiences and perceptions of 174 students who
had attended the Gifted Kids Programme (GKP), during their primary and/or intermediate

schooling.

The purpose of the study was to gain insight into the effectiveness of this provision by
measuring how the goals advocated by the Gifted Kids Programme were perceived by the
students who were involved in the programme, and to determine the value students
placed on these goals both during and after their involvement in the programme. Data

was collected through an online questionnaire and follow-up focus group sessions.

The key finding of this study was that attending the Gifted Kids Programme was
perceived to be of great value to the students who participated in the research. The
research indicates students had positive experiences which stimulated both cognitive and
affective growth. It shows that this one-day-a-week programme has provided a research-
based and appropriately differentiated programme for the participants. Themes of self-
confidence, opportunity, talent, challenge and like-minded peers arose from the student
responses. The findings provide validation for the Gifted Kids Programme as a provider
of gifted education within a continuum of provisions. It also demonstrates the importance

of using students’ perceptions to inform educational provisions.

il



Chapter 1
11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

Chapter 2
2.1
7.4
23
24
2.5
2.6

Chapter 3
3.1
32
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

Chapter 4
4.1
4.2

CONTENTS

Acknowledgements
Abstract

Contents
List of Tables
List of Charts
Appendices

Introduction

Introduction

Definition and Terminology
Gifted Students in New Zealand
A Continuum of Provisions

The Need to Evaluate

The Value of Student Perspective
Research Rationale

Research Boundaries
Organisation of Thesis
Summary

Background Information

The Gifted Children’s Advancement Charitable Trust
Operation

The Gifted Kids Programme (GKP)

The GKP Curriculum

The Gifted Kids Programme Alumni (GKPA)
Summary

Literature Review

Introduction

Provisions for Gifted

Alternative to the Inclusive Classroom
Withdrawal or Pull-out Programmes
Out-of-School Provisions

Effective Curriculum for Gifted Students
Evaluating Gifted Programmes

Student Voice as part of Evaluation
Summary

Methodology
Introduction
Research Design

page
i

i1
v
Vi
vii
Viil

O 0 00 ON A N —

11
12

13
14
15
16
18
19

20
21
24
25
32
37
42
47
48

49
51

iv



4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Chapter 5
51
5.2
53
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9

Chapter 6
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9

Chapter 7

The Sample

Data Generating Instruments

Data Analysis

Ethical Considerations

Reliability, Validity and Possible Limitations
Summary

Results

Introduction

General Demographics
Strengths and Talents

Peers and Friendships

Breadth and Depth of Learning
Challenge

Excellence

Student Reflection

Summary

Discussion

Introduction

A Focus on Strengths and Talents

A Focus on Like-Minds Together

A Focus on Breadth, Depth and Challenge
A Focus on Excellence

Contribution to Current Body of Literature
Future Implications & Recommendations
Limitations

Summary

Conclusion
References

Appendices

55
61
78
80
85
88

89
89
92
100
108
115
120
124
127

129
130
134
136
140
142
143
144
145

148

152

189



TABLES

List of Tables page
Table 1: Advantages of a Withdrawal/Pullout Programme 28
Table 2: Limitations of a Withdrawal/Pullout Programme 31
Table 3: Potential Advantages and Limitations of Out-Of-School Provisions 35
Table 4: Online Questionnaire Participant Demographics 58
Table 5: Advantages of Internet Questionnaire Approaches 65
Table 6: Limitations of Internet Questionnaire Approaches 67
Table 7: Questionnaire Overview 70
Table 8: The Scale of Verbal Data Dimension 72
Table 9: Focus Group Interview Demographics 76
Table 10: Ethical Dilemmas and Measures to Overcome Them 83
Table 11: Areas of Strength and/or Talent. 93
Table 12: Opportunity to Develop Strengths and/or Talents 96
Table 13: Areas of Continued Development post the GKP Experience 98
Table 14: Strengths and Limitations of Talent Development at GKP 100
Table 15: Strengths and Limitations of Peer Relationships at GKP 108
Table 16: GKP Curriculum Areas 109
Table 17: Learning and Teaching Strategies Implemented 110
Table 18: Areas of Perceived Challenge 117
Table 19: Factors contributing to Individual achievement at GKP |
Table 20: Effectiveness of GKP Goals as Perceived by the GKPA 125

Table 21: Greatest Benefits of attending the GKP Programme 126



FIGURES

List of Figures

Figure 1: Gender Representation

Figure 2: GKP Unit Attended

Figure 3: Student Length of Attendance at GKP

Figure 4: A Comparison Graph between Time to Develop Talents at GKP and
Time to Develop Talents after GKP.

Figure 5: Shared Qualities with GKP Peers

Figure 6: Academic Challenge Perceived from Like-minded Peers

Figure 7: Home-school Peer Reaction to GKP attendance

Figure 8: Most Implemented Mental Edge Teaching and Learning Strategies

Figure 9: Most Implemented Talent Development Teaching and
Learning Strategies

Figure 10: Most Implemented Conceptual Curriculum Teaching and

Learning Strategies
Figure 11: Areas of Challenge compared to Areas of Talent

Figure 12: Striving for Excellence

90
91
92

99
102
105
106
111

112

vii



Appendix A:
Appendix B:
Appendix C:
Appendix D:
Appendix E:
Appendix F:
Appendix G:
Appendix H:
Appendix I:

APPENDICES

Letter to GKP Board for Consent
Information for Caregivers
Information for Online Participants
Information for Focus Group
Consent for Online Participants
Consent for Focus Group

Online Questionnaire

Focus Group Interview Questions

Confidentiality Agreement

page
189
192
196
199
202
203
204
212
213

viii





