Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

"STUDENT VOICE"

Perceptions of the

Gifted Kids Programme Alumni

2000-2007

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master in Education

at Massey University,
Palmerston North, New Zealand.

Deborah Clark

2009

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to acknowledge and thank;

my GKP classes, who have been both my source of inspiration and motivation, and who initiated my desire to undertake this research;

all the past GKP students who responded to my request and shared their experiences and journey within the programme;

the staff and Trustees at the Gifted Kids Programme who have provided support in a multitude of ways, especially the focus group;

my supervisors Tracy Riley and Alison Kearney who provided professional guidance, expertise and encouragement through out this journey;

Robyn MacLeod for undertaking the focus group interviews and being incredibly supportive of this whole project; and

Ash and Neihana for the way in which they unquestioningly provided me with time, space and encouragement plus Nana and Koro for making that a reality!

ABSTRACT

Whilst there is some international research available regarding withdrawal programmes and out-of-school options for gifted students, there is little information internationally or nationally surrounding a withdrawal model that students can attend over an extended period, nor information that details the perspectives of the participants involved. This case study explored the effectiveness of a nationwide New Zealand out-of-school gifted education provider. It investigated the experiences and perceptions of 174 students who had attended the Gifted Kids Programme (GKP), during their primary and/or intermediate schooling.

The purpose of the study was to gain insight into the effectiveness of this provision by measuring how the goals advocated by the Gifted Kids Programme were perceived by the students who were involved in the programme, and to determine the value students placed on these goals both during and after their involvement in the programme. Data was collected through an online questionnaire and follow-up focus group sessions.

The key finding of this study was that attending the Gifted Kids Programme was perceived to be of great value to the students who participated in the research. The research indicates students had positive experiences which stimulated both cognitive and affective growth. It shows that this one-day-a-week programme has provided a research-based and appropriately differentiated programme for the participants. Themes of self-confidence, opportunity, talent, challenge and like-minded peers arose from the student responses. The findings provide validation for the Gifted Kids Programme as a provider of gifted education within a continuum of provisions. It also demonstrates the importance of using students' perceptions to inform educational provisions.

CONTENTS

	Acknowledgements	page ii
	Abstract	iii
	Contents	iv
	List of Tables	vi
	List of Charts	vii
	Appendices	viii
Chapter 1	Introduction	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Definition and Terminology	2 4
1.3	Gifted Students in New Zealand	4
1.4	A Continuum of Provisions	6
1.5	The Need to Evaluate	8
1.6	The Value of Student Perspective	8
1.7	Research Rationale	9
1.8	Research Boundaries	11
1.9	Organisation of Thesis	11
1.10	Summary	12
Chapter 2	Background Information	
2.1	The Gifted Children's Advancement Charitable Trust	13
2.2	Operation	14
2.3	The Gifted Kids Programme (GKP)	15
2.4	The GKP Curriculum	16
2.5	The Gifted Kids Programme Alumni (GKPA)	18
2.6	Summary	19
Chapter 3	Literature Review	
3.1	Introduction	20
3.2	Provisions for Gifted	21
3.3	Alternative to the Inclusive Classroom	24
3.4	Withdrawal or Pull-out Programmes	25
3.5	Out-of-School Provisions	32
3.6	Effective Curriculum for Gifted Students	37
3.7	Evaluating Gifted Programmes	42
3.8	Student Voice as part of Evaluation	47
3.9	Summary	48
Chapter 4	Methodology	
4.1	Introduction	49
4.2	Research Design	51

	Appendices	189
	References	152
Chapter 7	Conclusion	148
6.9	Summary	145
6.8	Limitations	144
6.7	Future Implications & Recommendations	143
6.6	Contribution to Current Body of Literature	142
6.5	A Focus on Excellence	140
6.4	A Focus on Breadth, Depth and Challenge	136
6.3	A Focus on Like-Minds Together	134
6.2	A Focus on Strengths and Talents	130
6.1	Introduction	129
Chapter 6	Discussion	
5.9	Summary	127
5.8	Student Reflection	124
5.7	Excellence	120
5.6	Challenge	115
5.5	Breadth and Depth of Learning	108
5.4	Peers and Friendships	100
5.3	Strengths and Talents	92
5.2	General Demographics	89
5.1	Introduction	89
Chapter 5	Results	
4.8	Summary	88
4.7	Reliability, Validity and Possible Limitations	85
4.6	Ethical Considerations	80
4.5	Data Analysis	78
4.4	Data Generating Instruments	61
4.3	The Sample	55

TABLES

List of Ta	ables	page
Table 1:	Advantages of a Withdrawal/Pullout Programme	28
Table 2:	Limitations of a Withdrawal/Pullout Programme	31
Table 3:	Potential Advantages and Limitations of Out-Of-School Provisions	35
Table 4:	Online Questionnaire Participant Demographics	58
Table 5:	Advantages of Internet Questionnaire Approaches	65
Table 6:	Limitations of Internet Questionnaire Approaches	67
Table 7:	Questionnaire Overview	70
Table 8:	The Scale of Verbal Data Dimension	72
Table 9:	Focus Group Interview Demographics	76
Table 10:	Ethical Dilemmas and Measures to Overcome Them	83
Table 11:	Areas of Strength and/or Talent.	93
Table 12:	Opportunity to Develop Strengths and/or Talents	96
Table 13:	Areas of Continued Development post the GKP Experience	98
Table 14:	Strengths and Limitations of Talent Development at GKP	100
Table 15:	Strengths and Limitations of Peer Relationships at GKP	108
Table 16:	GKP Curriculum Areas	109
Table 17:	Learning and Teaching Strategies Implemented	110
Table 18:	Areas of Perceived Challenge	117
Table 19:	Factors contributing to Individual achievement at GKP	121
Table 20:	Effectiveness of GKP Goals as Perceived by the GKPA	125
Table 21:	Greatest Benefits of attending the GKP Programme	126

FIGURES

List of Fig	gures	
Figure 1:	Gender Representation	90
Figure 2:	GKP Unit Attended	91
Figure 3:	Student Length of Attendance at GKP	92
Figure 4:	A Comparison Graph between Time to Develop Talents at GKP and	
	Time to Develop Talents after GKP.	99
Figure 5:	Shared Qualities with GKP Peers	102
Figure 6:	Academic Challenge Perceived from Like-minded Peers	105
Figure 7:	Home-school Peer Reaction to GKP attendance	106
Figure 8:	Most Implemented Mental Edge Teaching and Learning Strategies	111
Figure 9:	Most Implemented Talent Development Teaching and	
	Learning Strategies	112
Figure 10	: Most Implemented Conceptual Curriculum Teaching and	
	Learning Strategies	113
Figure 11	: Areas of Challenge compared to Areas of Talent	118
Figure 12	: Striving for Excellence	122

APPENDICES

		page
Appendix A:	Letter to GKP Board for Consent	189
Appendix B:	Information for Caregivers	192
Appendix C:	Information for Online Participants	196
Appendix D:	Information for Focus Group	199
Appendix E:	Consent for Online Participants	202
Appendix F:	Consent for Focus Group	203
Appendix G:	Online Questionnaire	204
Appendix H:	Focus Group Interview Questions	212
Appendix I:	Confidentiality Agreement	213